P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

Cancelling
P. S. C. Ky. No. 1

# THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY

OF

COVINGTON, KENTUCKY

## RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING GAS

IN

Incorporated Cities and Unincorporated Territory in

Boone, Campbell, Grant, Gallatin and Kenton Counties

Filed with
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Effective: April 30, 1973 By Refund

Issued by The Union Light, Heat and Power Company

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 4 1973

by Engineering Division

## INDEX TO COMMUNITIES AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

Control of the	Locality	Resi- dential Service	Water Heating	General Service	General Service Large	Primary Service Large	Miscellaneous	
	Alexandria. Bellevue. Boone County Bromley. Burlington. Campbell County. Cold Spring. Covington. Crescent Park. Crescent Springs Crestview. Crestview Hills Crittenden. Dayton Dry Ridge. Edgewood. Elsmere. Erlanger. Fairview. Florence.	Service 4, 6A 4, 6A 6, 6A 6, 6A 6, 6A 4, 6A	Heating  22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 2	Service	Large  11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	Large  13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13	Miscellaneous  14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,16,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,16,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,16,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,16,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32	
	Fort Mitchell. Fort Thomas. Fort Wright-Lookout Heights. Grant County. Highland Heights. Independence. Kenton County Kenton Vale. Lakeside Park. Lakeview. Latonia Lakes. Ludlow. Newport. Park Hills. Pendleton County. Silver Grove.	4, 6A 4, 6A	22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22	7 7 7 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 1	14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32	
	Southgate Taylor Mill Union Villa Hills Walton Wilder Winston Park	4, 6A 4, 6A 4, 6A 4, 6A 4, 6A 4, 6A 4, 6A	22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22	7 7 7 7 7 7 7	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	13 13 13 13 13 14 13 13	14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32 14,15,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32	

Issued: August 30, 1974

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky Effective August 26, 1974

20 M

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 6 1974

ENGWEERING DIVISION

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate	Cost Adjustment	Total Rate
(R) .	First 1,000 cubic 1	feet at 17.92¢	minus 0.62¢ minus 0.62¢	equals 26.89¢ per 100 cu. ft. equals 17.30¢ per 100 cu. ft.
	Next 40,000 cubic f Additional cubic f		minus 0.62¢	equals 16.73¢ per 100 cu. ft.
	Mudicional Cubic I	Teer at 10.334	minus 0.62¢	equals 15.97¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$2.25 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 7, 1975 in Case Nos. 6107-D and 6107-E

V Summer

Issued by W. H. Dickhoner, President Covington, Kentucky Effective: September 2, 1975 All Gas Used On and After

#### THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY

#### Gas Department

Rate G-1 Bill Calculation Formulae Reflecting Total Rate Exclusive of Refund Rate

Effective With All Gas Used On and After September 2, 1975

#### Monthly Use

#### 800 cubic feet or less

900 - 1,000 cubic feet 1,100 - 10,000 cubic feet 10,100 - 50,000 cubic feet 50,100 cubic feet or more

Minimum Bill

#### Formulae

· Minimum Bill

26.89¢ per 100 cubic feet \$0.959 + 17.30¢ per 100 cubic feet \$1.529 + 16.73¢ per 100 cubic feet \$5.329 + 15.97¢ per 100 cubic feet

\$2.25 per meter.

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Cost Adjustment		Total Rate	
(I)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 17.92¢ at 17.35¢	plus plus plus plus	0.03¢ 0.03¢ 0.03¢ 0.03¢	equals equals	27.54¢ per 100 c 17.95¢ per 100 c 17.38¢ per 100 c 16.62¢ per 100 c	u. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$2.25 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

10-75 ENG

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 3, 1975 in Case Nos. 6107-B and 6107-C.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

WEERING DIVISIO

#### THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY

#### Gas Department

Rate G-1 Bill Calculation Formulae Reflecting Total Rate Exclusive of Refund Rate

Effective With All Gas Used On and After September 1, 1975

Monthly Use	Formulae						
800 cubic feet or less	Minimum Bill						
900 - 1,000 cubic feet 1,100 - 10,000 cubic feet 10,100 - 50,000 cubic feet 50,100 cubic feet or more	27.54¢ per 100 cubic feet \$0.959 + 17.95¢ per 100 cubic feet \$1.529 + 17.38¢ per 100 cubic feet \$5.329 + 16.62¢ per 100 cubic feet						
Minimum Bill	\$2.25 per meter.						

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this tariff where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

			Base Rate		Cost Adjustment		Total Rat	<u>:e</u>	
First 1,000 (Next 9,000 (Additional	cubic cubic	feet feet	at 17.92¢ at 17.35¢	minus minus minus minus	0.25¢ 0.25¢ 0.25¢ 0.25¢	equals equals	27.26¢ per 17.67¢ per 17.10¢ per 16.34¢ per	100 c	u. ft. u. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$2.25 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 2 2 1975

Thurbus dated Tune 27, 1975 in

Issued pursuant to Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated June 27, 1975 in Case No. 6107-A.

lt Desloborer

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Cost Adjustment		Total Rate
(I) First 1,000 Next 9,000 Next 40,000 Additional	cubic feet cubic feet	at 11.18¢	plus plus plus plus	4.79¢ 4.79¢ 4.79¢ 4.79¢	equals equals	24.29¢ per 100 cu. ft. 15.97¢ per 100 cu. ft. 15.45¢ per 100 cu. ft. 14.75¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly, the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable, thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 27, 1975 in Case No. 5759-K.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
MAR 1 2 1975

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Issued: March 5, 1975

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: March 3, 1975

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate	Cost Adjustment	Total Rate
(1)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 11.18¢ plus at 10.66¢ plus	4.73¢ ed 4.73¢ ed	quals 24.23¢ per 100 cu. ft. quals 15.91¢ per 100 cu. ft. quals 15.39¢ per 100 cu. ft. quals 14.69¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly, the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable, thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 27, 1975 in Case No. 5759-J.

3-76

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 1 2 1975

ENGLICERING DIVI

Issued: March 5, 1975

Issued by B. John Yeager, President

Covington, Kentucky

Effective: March 1, 1975

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate	Cost <u>Adjustment</u>	Total Rate
(1)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet		3.77¢ equals 3.77¢ equals	23.27¢ per 100 cu. ft. 14.95¢ per 100 cu. ft. 14.43¢ per 100 cu. ft. 13.73¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment", as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly, the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable, thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 25, 1975 in Case No. 5759-I.

(3-76

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 1 2 1975

ENGLISHING DIVISION

Issued: March 5, 1975

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: February 28, 1975 (Final Meter Reading)

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Adjustment		Total Rate
(1)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet		plus plus plus plus	3.73¢ 3.73¢ 3.73¢ 3.73¢	equals 14	.23¢ per 100 cu. ft. .91¢ per 100 cu. ft. .39¢ per 100 cu. ft. .69¢ per 100 cu. ft.

The "Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Met Monthly Bill plus 35, is due and payable.

#### TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 21, 1974 in Case No. 5759-G.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 4 1974

ENCYMEERING DIVIS

Bygg

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 9 Cancelling and Superseding Original Sheet No. 9 Page 1 of 2

### GAS COST ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL FIRM SALES

#### A. Change in Rate

Whenever a change occurs in the rates of a major supplier of the Company, the Company shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky as soon as practicable an Application setting forth the change in cost of gas per MCF of the Company's gas sales which shall be determined as follows:

- (1) The effect per Mcf sales of a change in cost of gas shall be determined by:
  - (a) applying the currently effective tariffs to:
    - (i) the Company's most recent billing demands, applicable to each such respective tariff, and
    - (ii) the average monthly volume of gas purchased, applicable to each such respective tariff, by the Company during the most recently available 12 month period after the deduction of off peak gas sales including unaccounted for gas in proportion to total sales.
  - (b) reducing the total average monthly cost, as determined in (a) above, by the average monthly cost of firm gas sold to The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company under The Union Light, Heat and Power Company's Tariff X-5.
  - (c) dividing the average monthly cost of gas calculated in (a) and (b) above by the average monthly volume of gas sales during the twelve month period after the deduction of off peak sales and sales under other special contracts, comparing the resulting quotient to the pro forma average cost per Mcf of firm gas sales as of the effective date of these proposed rates. The difference so derived to the nearest 0.1 cent shall represent the effect of change(s) in gas cost per Mcf of sales. The pro forma average cost of firm gas as of April 1, 1975, calculated in accordance with (a), (b) and (c) herein has been determined to be 119.62¢ per Mcf. The pro forma average cost of off peak gas has been determined to be 88.03¢ per Mcf.
- (2) The rates as stated in the applicable rate sheets shall be decreased or increased, with gas delivered to customers on and after the effective date of a change in city gate tariffs, by application of a Gas Cost Adjustment for the combined decrease or increase in cost of gas as determined in (1) above and approved by the Commission. When meter readings are not available the gas volume for the meter reading period will be prorated by the number of days in the period.

#### B. Refund Adjustment

(T)

When accumulated refunds received by the Company from its gas suppliers are sufficient to indicate that a change in Refunding Rate per Mcf will occur, the Company will:

- (1) Summarize the demand, commodity and interest received portions of the refund amounts. Should a refund amount be received by the Company with undesignated dollars, such amount shall be treated as a commodity portion.
- (2) Allocate the interest as between commodity and demand on the basis of the demand and/or commodity portion of dollars received.
- (3) Calculate the Off Peak Refunding Rate per Mcf as follows:
  - (a) divide the commodity portion (including allocated interest received) by the total Mcf of gas sales for the prior 12 month period. The resulting quotient, rounded to the nearest 0.1 cent, shall represent the Off Peak Refunding Rate per Mcf.

JUN 2. 7. 1975

By ENGLEERING DIVISION

Issued: June 13, 1975

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky Effective: March 17, 1975

By Refund